TERMS OF PARTICIPATION AND RELEASE OF LIABILITY -- READ BEFORE SIGNING

In consideration of being allowed to participate in any way in the Wilderness First Responder Course at North Star Camp (Hayward, WI), its related events and activities, I acknowledge, appreciate, and agree that:

1. The risk of injury from the activities involved in this program is significant, including the potential for permanent paralysis and death, and while particular skills, equipment, and personal discipline may reduce this risk, the risk of serious injury does exist; and,

2. I KNOWINGLY AND FREELY ASSUME ALL SUCH RISKS, both known and unknown, EVEN IF ARISING FROM THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE RELEASEES or others, and assume full responsibility for my participation; and,

3. I willingly agree to comply with the stated and customary terms and conditions for participation. If, however, I observe any unusual significant hazard during my presence or participation, I will remove myself from participation and bring such to the attention of the Company immediately; and,

4. To the fullest extent permissible by law, I, for myself and on behalf of my heirs, assigns, personal representatives and next of kin, HEREBY RELEASE, INDEMNIFY, AND HOLD HARMLESS North Star Camp for Boys, Inc, their officers, officials, agents and/or employees, other participants, sponsoring agencies, sponsors, advertisers, and, if applicable, owners and lessors of premises used for the activity ("Releasees"), WITH RESPECT TO ANY AND ALL INJURY, DISABILITY, DEATH, or loss or damage to person or property, WHETHER ARISING FROM THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE RELEASES OR OTHERWISE.

Payment Information & Cancellation Policy:

A 50% deposit of course costs is required at the time of enrollment, which secures a space in the selected course. The remainder of payment must be completed by May 1st. Deposits are fully refundable if you cancel before April 10th or if North Star Camp or its instructor cancels the course. Cancellation refund policy:

- Before April 10th, 2024: Deposit fully refunded
- April 10th May 1st, 2024: No refund provided on the deposit amount
- After May 1st, 2024: No refund provided on the balance paid

Health and Medical Policies:

IN CASE OF SURGICAL EMERGENCY: I hereby give my permission to the health care provider selected by the Camp administration to hospitalize, secure proper treatment for, and order injection, anesthesia

or surgery for me or my child. I accept responsibility for medical/surgical treatment charges which may be incurred on my/my child's behalf.

COMMUNAL HEALTH PROTOCOLS: Wilderness First Responder (WFR) training requires hands-on training and simulations with shared air space. Participants live in shared living spaces during training and meals are served family style. In order to ensure the health and well being of all those involved in the course, WFR participants that show signs or symptoms of any contagious illnesses or viruses may be removed from course participation. This may impact their ability to complete the course and receive full course certification. North Star Camp reserves the right to put in place pre-course protocols in response to communal health concerns that it deems necessary for participants to take part in the Wilderness First Responder training.

If understand that that if North Star Camp, its leadership, or course instructors, in their sole discretion, believes that due to physical or mental health concerns, I need to be removed from this course, I may be dismissed from the course without a refund and that North Star Camp is not responsible for any additional costs of travel, food, or lodging, or any lost opportunities that may result.

Course Completion and Behavior:

I understand that the course is being hosted by North Star Camp, utilizing instructors and curriculum from Wilderness Medical Associates, Inc and Global EMS Solutions. I understand that there may be significant pre-course work needing completion before arriving to the course as well as tests and quizzes needed to pass the course. Not completing pre-course work, the entirety of the course itself and achieving a passing grade on tests and quizzes may result in me not receiving the certification. If I act in a way that North Star Camp, its leadership, or course instructors, in their sole discretion, believe to be inimical to the best interests of the program I may be dismissed from the course without a refund and that North Star Camp is not responsible for any additional costs of travel, food, or lodging, or any lost opportunities that may result.

I agree to indemnify and hold harmless North Star Camp for Boys for and against any claim or suit brought against it by any third party alleging damages resulting from its training program, including attorneys fees and other costs of suit.

I HAVE READ THIS RELEASE OF LIABILITY AND ASSUMPTION OF RISK AGREEMENT, FULLY UNDERSTAND ITS TERMS, UNDERSTAND THAT I HAVE GIVEN UP SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS BY SIGNING IT, AND SIGN IT FREELY AND VOLUNTARILY WITHOUT ANY INDUCEMENT.